

No. 11-1179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**American Tradition Partnership, Inc., f.k.a.
Western Tradition Partnership, Inc., et al.,**
Petitioners

v.

**Steve Bullock, Attorney General of Montana
et al., Respondents**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

Reply Brief

Margot Barg Ogburn
WITTICH LAW FIRM, PC
602 Ferguson, Suite 5
Bozeman, MT 59718
406/585-5598
406/585-2811 (facsimile)

May 29, 2012

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Reasons to Grant Certiorari.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Holding of <i>Citizens United</i> ..	1
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Reasoning of <i>Citizens United</i> ..	7
III. The Decision Below Creates Splits with Federal Circuit Courts...	10
IV. This Case Presents an Important Federal Question that Should Be Decided Sum- marily.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	5
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1-2, 4-5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	10
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	6
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	1, 5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	2
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 266 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000). . .	9

<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 433(a)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	6
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Robert Barnes, <i>Supreme Court faces pressure to reconsider Citizens United ruling</i> , Washington Post, May 20, 2012	12
Charles S. Johnson, <i>Schweitzer signs initiative opposing corporate donations</i> , Billings Gazette, May 3, 2012.	7, 12
Raymond J. La Raja & Brian F. Schaffner, <i>The (Non-)Effects of Campaign Finance Spending Bans on Macro Political Outcomes: Evidence From the States</i>	4
